from plan members will be made at the current contribution rates and that contributions
from employers will be made at statutorily required rates, actuarially.  Based upon the
assumptions, the Systems’ fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all
projected future benefit payments of current plan members.  Therefore, the long term
expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all periods of projected
benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

CITY OF OGDENSBURG, NEW YORK

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2021

Page 45

NOTE 10 - PENSION OBLIGATIONS (Continued)

SENSITIVITY OF THE PROPORTIONATE SHARE OF THE NET PENSION
LIABILITY TO THE DISCOUNT RATE ASSUMPTION

The following presents the City’s proportionate share of the net pension liability calculated
using the discount rate of 5.9% for PFRS and ERS, as well as what the City’s proportionate
share of the net pension asset (liability) would be if it were calculated using a discount rate
that is 1 percentage point lower (4.9%) or 1 percentage point higher (6.9%) than the
current rate:

   1%   Current   1%
   Decrease   Assumption   Increase
   (4.9)%   (5.9)%   (6.9)%

PFRS
City’s Proportionate
  Share of the Net Pension
  Asset (Liability) $ (7,596,682) $ (1,786,377) $ 3,023,054

ERS
City’s Proportionate
  Share of the Net Pension
  Asset (Liability) $ (3,587,259) $ (12,924) $  3,283,449

PENSION PLAN FIDUCIARY NET POSITION
The components of the current-year net pension asset (liability) of the employers as of the
valuation date, were as follows:

   PFRS   ERS   TOTAL

Employers’ Total
  Pension (Liability) $ (41,236,775,000) $ (220,680,157,000) $ (261,916,932,000)

Fiduciary Net Position  39,500,500,000  220,580,583,000  260,081,083,000

Employers’ Net
  Pension Asset
  (Liability) $ (1,736,275,000) $ (99,574,000) $ (1,835,849,000)

Ration of Plan Net
  Position to the
  Employers’ Total
  Pension Asset
  (Liability) 95.79% 99.95% 99.30%

CITY OF OGDENSBURG, NEW YORK

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2021

Page 46

NOTE 11 - POSTEMPLOYMENT BENEFITS OTHER THAN PENSIONS (OPEB)

General Information about the OPEB Plan
In addition to providing pension benefits, the City provides certain health care benefits for
its retirees.  The City’s OPEB plan is a single-employer defined benefit OPEB plan
administered by the City.  The authority to establish and/or amend the obligation of the
employer, employees, and retirees rests with the City. No assets are accumulated in a trust
that meets the criteria in paragraph 4 of Statement 75.

The City provides healthcare benefits for retirees, spouses, and their covered dependents